The following are questions that were unanswered during the April 6 BSA program: A practical
guide to the CARES Act for Architectural Firms. DGC have clarified some answers and hope
that this provides some clarification.
1. Question: The CARES Act excludes from the definition of payroll costs any employee
compensation in excess of an annual salary of $100,000. Does that exclusion apply to all
employee benefits of monetary value?
1. Answer: No. The exclusion of compensation in excess of $100,000 annually applies
only to cash compensation, not to non-cash benefits, including:
• employer contributions to defined-benefit or defined-contribution retirement
• plans;
• payment for the provision of employee benefits consisting of group health care
• coverage, including insurance premiums; and
• payment of state and local taxes assessed on compensation of employees.
2. Question: What time period should borrowers use to determine their number of
employees and payroll costs to calculate their maximum loan amounts?
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2. Answer: In general, borrowers can calculate their aggregate payroll costs using data
either from the previous 12 months or from calendar year 2019. For seasonal
businesses, the applicant may use average monthly payroll for the period between
February 15, 2019, or March 1, 2019, and June 30, 2019. An applicant that was not in
business from February 15, 2019 to June 30, 2019 may use the average monthly
payroll costs for the period January 1, 2020 through February 29, 2020.
Borrowers may use their average employment over the same time periods to determine
their number of employees, for the purposes of applying an employee-based size
standard. Alternatively, borrowers may elect to use SBA’s usual calculation: the average
number of employees per pay period in the 12 completed calendar months prior to the
date of the loan application (or the average number of employees for each of the pay
periods that the business has been operational, if it has not been operational for 12
months).
3. Question: How should a borrower account for federal taxes when determining its payroll
costs for purposes of the maximum loan amount, allowable uses of a PPP loan, and the
amount of a loan that may be forgiven?
3. Answer: Under the Act, payroll costs are calculated on a gross basis without regard to
(i.e., not including subtractions or additions based on) federal taxes imposed or withheld,
such as the employee’s and employer’s share of Federal Insurance Contributions Act
(FICA) and income taxes required to be withheld from employees. As a result, payroll
costs are not reduced by taxes imposed on an employee and required to be withheld by
the employer, but payroll costs do not include the employer’s share of payroll tax. For
example, an employee who earned $4,000 per month in gross wages, from which $500
in federal taxes was withheld, would count as $4,000 in payroll costs. The employee
would receive $3,500, and $500 would be paid to the federal government. However, the
employer-side federal payroll taxes imposed on the $4,000 in wages are excluded from
payroll costs under the statute.
4. Question: I filed or approved a loan application based on the version of the PPP Interim
Final Rule published on April 2, 2020. Do I need to take any action based on the updated
guidance in these FAQs?
4. Answer: No. Borrowers and lenders may rely on the laws, rules, and guidance
available at the time of the relevant application. However, borrowers whose previously
submitted loan applications have not yet been processed may revise their applications
based on clarifications reflected in these FAQs.

